
 
 
 
 

Audit & Standards Committee 
 
 

Date: 30 January 2024 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: West (Chair), Robinson (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Atkinson, Burden, Czolak, Daniel, Meadows 
and Miller 
Independent Persons: Barbara Beardwell, David Bradly and 
David Gill 

 

Contact: John Peel 

Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291058 
john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 

Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android 

 
This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 
Date of Publication - Monday, 22 January 2024 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


AGENDA 
 
Part One Page 
 

29 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Substitutes:  Where councillors are unable to 
attend a meeting, a substitute Member from the same political 
group may attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:   
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on 

the matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 
If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public:  To consider whether, in view of 

the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
Note: Any item appearing in Part Two of the agenda states in its 

heading the category under which the information disclosed 
in the report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not 
available to the press and public. A list and description of 
the exempt categories is available for public inspection at 
Brighton and Hove Town Halls and on-line in the 
Constitution at part 7.1. 

 

 

30 MINUTES 7 - 10 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.  

 Contact Officer: John Peel Tel: 01273 291058  
 

31 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 
 
 



32 CALL OVER  

 (a) Items 35 - 38 will be read out at the meeting and Members invited 
to reserve the items for consideration.   

 

(b) Those items not reserved will be taken as having been received 
and the reports’ recommendations agreed.  

 

 

33 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by members of the public: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions presented to the full council or at 

the meeting itself; 
 

(b) Written Questions: to receive any questions submitted by the due 
date of 12 noon on the 24 January 2024; 
 

(c) Deputations: to receive any deputations submitted by the due 
date of 12 noon on the 24 January 2024. 

 

 

34 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 11 - 12 

 To consider the following matters raised by councillors: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions submitted to the full Council or 

at the meeting itself; 
 
(b) Written Questions: to consider any written questions; 
 
(c) Letters: to consider any letters; 
 
(d) Notices of Motion: to consider any Notices of Motion referred 

from Council or submitted directly to the Committee. 

 

 

35 FORMAL APPROVAL OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
2023/24 

13 - 44 

 Report of the Executive Director Governance, People and Resources  

 Contact Officer: Rima Desai Tel: 01273 291268  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

36 INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD QUARTER 2 PROGRESS 
REPORT 2023-24 

45 - 64 

 Report of the Executive Director Governance, People and Resources  

 Contact Officer: Carolyn Sheehan   
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 
 
 
 



37 ANNUAL SURVEILLANCE REPORT 2023 65 - 106 

 Report of the Executive Director Governance, People and Resources  

 Contact Officer: Jo Player Tel: 01273 292488  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

38 STANDARDS UPDATE 107 - 122 

 Report of the Executive Director Governance, People and Resources  

 Contact Officer: Victoria Simpson Tel: 01273 294687  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

39 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL  

 (1) To consider items to be submitted to a relevant Committee for 
information. 

 
(2) To consider items to be submitted to full Council for information. 

 
In accordance with Procedure Rule 24.3a, the Committee may 
determine that any item is to be included in its report to Council. In 
addition, any Group may specify one further item to be included by 
notifying the Chief Executive no later than 10am on the eighth 
working day before the Council meeting at which the report is to be 
made, or if the Committee meeting take place after this deadline, 
immediately at the conclusion of the Committee meeting 

 

 

40 ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  

 
 
 
 



 
 
The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon 
[...]
 public question.Fire & emergency 
evacuation procedure 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff.  It is vital that you follow their instructions: 

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so 
 
 

     

mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk


     
 



 

 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Audit & Standards Committee 
 

4.00pm 26 September 2023 
 

Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 
 

Minutes 
 

Present: Councillor West (Chair) Robinson (Opposition Spokesperson), Atkinson, 
Burden, Cattell, Czolak, Daniel and Meadows 
 
Other Members present: Councillors    

 
 

Part One 
 
 

16 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
16a Declarations of substitutes 
 
16.1 There were none.  
 
16b Declarations of interests 
 
16.2 Councillor Atkinson declared an interest in Item 25 of the agenda as the subject of one 

of the complaints detailed. Councillor Atkinson stated that he would leave the Chamber 
during consideration of the report.  

 
16c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
16.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
16.4 Resolved - That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting.  
 
17 MINUTES 
 
17.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 June be approved as 

the correct record. 
 
18 CALL OVER 
 
19.1 All items on the agenda were reserved for discussion.  

7



 

 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 26 SEPTEMBER 
2023 

 
19 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 

There were none.  
 
20 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 

There were none.  
 
21 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2022/23 
 
21.1 The Committee considered a report of External Audit that set out the findings of the 

2022/23 audit by the council’s appointed external auditor. It included the key messages 
arising from the audit of the financial statements and the results of work undertaken to 
assess the Authority’s arrangements to secure value for money in its use of its resources. 
 

21.2 Councillors Robinson, Atkinson and Czolak asked questions on the report and contributed 
to the debate.  
 

21.3 Resolved-  
1) That the committee note the findings set out in the 2022/23 Audit Findings Report and 

asks questions of the auditor as necessary and raises any other matters relevant to the 
audit of the 2022/23 financial statements.  

 
22 AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 
 
22.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, Resource & 

People that provided information about the audit of the council’s 2022/23 Statement of 
Accounts and recommended approval of the 2022/23 audited accounts and the Letter of 
Representation on behalf of the council. 
 

22.2 Councillor Robinson moved a motion to amend recommendation 2.5 as shown below: 
 
2.5 Delegates authority to the Chief Finance Officer for any final wording or immaterial 

adjustments to the accounts prior to publication subject to the external auditor 
finding no misstatements. 

 
22.3 Councillor Burden seconded the motion.  

 
22.4 Councillors Atkinson, Czolak and Medows asked questions and contributed to the debate.  

 
22.5 The Chair then put the motion to the vote that passed.  

 
22.6 The Chair then put the recommendations as amended to the vote that were approved.  

 
22.7 Resolved-  
 
That the Audit & Standards Committee: 
   

8



 

 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 26 SEPTEMBER 
2023 

1) Notes the findings of the external auditor Grant Thornton as set out in their audit findings 
report (a separate item on this agenda). 

 
2) Notes the results of the public inspection of the accounts (paragraph 5). 
 
3) Approves the Letter of Representation on behalf of the council (Appendix 1). 
 
4) Approves the audited Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 (Appendix 3) subject to the 

auditor finding no material misstatements in the conclusion of the audit 
 
5) Delegates authority to the Chief Finance Officer for any final wording or immaterial 

adjustments to the accounts prior to publication subject to the external auditor finding no 
misstatements. 

 
23 EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 
 
22.1 The Committee considered a report of External Audit that set out their Annual Report for 

the year ending 31 March 2023 reports on the council’s value for money arrangements. 
 

22.2 Councillors Robinson, Meadows, Atkinson, Czolak and Cattell asked questions and 
contributed to the debate of the report.  
 

22.3 Resolved-  
 

1) That the Audit & Standards Committee notes the Auditor’s Annual Report (Value For 
Money) for the financial year ending 31 March 2023. 

 
24 INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD QUARTER 1 PROGRESS REPORT 

2023/24 
 
24.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, Resources & 

People that provided Members with an update on all internal audit and counter fraud 
activity completed during quarter 1 (2023/24), including a summary of all key audit 
findings.  The report also included an update on the performance of the Internal Audit 
Service during the period. 
 

24.2 Councillors Robinson and Cattell asked questions on the report. 
 

24.3 Resolved-  
 
1) That the Committee note the report. 
 
25 STANDARDS UPDATE 
 
25.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, Resource & 

People that provided an update on Standards-related matters, including data on 
complaints alleging that Members have breached the Council’s Code of Conduct for 
Members. 
 

9



 

 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 26 SEPTEMBER 
2023 

25.2 Councillors Cattell, West and Robinson asked questions and contributed to the debate of 
the report.  
 

25.3 Resolved-  
 
1) That the Audit & Standards Committee note the contents of this report. 
 
26 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL 
 
26.1 No items were referred to Full Council for information.  
 
27 ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING 
 
27.1 There were none.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.45pm 

 
 

10



Will Tuckley 

Chief Executive Office 

Brighton and Hove City Council 

Hove Town Hall 

Norton Road 

Hove, BN3 3BQ 

 

11.01.2024 

 

LETTER TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Dear Will, 

 

I am submitting the following letter under Council Procedure Rule 23.3 to be included on the agenda 

for the Audit and Standards Committee scheduled for January 30th. 

I would like to raise some important concerns about the standards of behaviour shown by some 

councillors at full council and in committees.  

In Brighton & Hove we have a long standing agreement that we discuss matters of policy but refrain 

from making this acutely personal. This is an important principle, with respect and civil debate 

ingrained in our own councillor code of conduct and the Nolan Principles of public life.  

 

I have been dismayed then to observe a decline in behaviour that strays far from our code of 

conduct. At the last full council personal remarks about members were made and the chair did not 

attempt to stop this - for example a member called another member a disgusting woman.  The code 

of conduct states that members should be respectful.  

The council also has a rule about speaking through the chair - not pe
[...]
found 

the number of local councillors in England and Wales who reported feeling at risk in their role due to 

rising levels of abuse and intimidation had increased to a "new high".  

I would urge the committee to show they are concerned about this topic and back the proposed 

review, with a report brought back to this committee detailing how we can more deeply embed the 

principles of the code of conduct into our council and committee meetings. 

 

Yours Sincerely, 

Councillor Sue Shanks  

 

12

https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-england-cornwall-67982736
https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-england-cornwall-67982736
https://www.local.gov.uk/about/news/lga-number-councillors-feeling-personally-risk-role-reaches-new-high


Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Audit & Standards Committee Agenda Item 35
  

Subject: Risk Management Framework  
 
Date of meeting: 30th January 2024 
 
Report of: Executive Director, Governance, People and Resources 
 
Contact Officer: Name: Rima Desai, Luke Hamblin 
 Tel: 01273 291268, 01273 291496 
 Email: rima.desai@brighton-hove.gov.uk,    

                luke.hamblin@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

For general release  
 
1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 This report provides committee with an oversight of the Brighton & Hove City 

Council’s current Risk Management Framework with a view to seeking their 
approval. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the committee approves the Risk Management Framework as set out in 
Appendix 1.  

 
2.2 That the committee notes the current corporate Strategic Risks and the  

Committees those Risks are reported to, as set out in Appendix 2. 
 

3. Context and background information 
 

3.1 Risk management is part of the Performance Management Framework.  
 

Best Value Authorities are under a general Duty of Best Value to “make 
arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its 
functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, 
e
[...]
 

Housing & New Homes 
Committee 

12 
3 x 4 ↔ 

SR32 Challenges to ensure health & safety measures lead to personal injury, 
prosecution, financial losses and reputational damage 

Director,  
Human Resources & 

Organisational 
Development 

Strategy, Finance & 
City Regeneration 

Committee 

12 
3 x 4 ↔ 

SR24 The council is unable to provide an effective welfare support response 
to households facing financial hardship. Chief Finance Officer 

Strategy, Finance & 
City Regeneration 

Committee 

9 
3 x 3 ↔ 

SR30 
Not fulfilling the expectations of residents, businesses, government 
and the wider community that Brighton & Hove City Council will lead 
the city well and be stronger in an uncertain environment 

Chief Executive 
Strategy, Finance & 
City Regeneration 

Committee 

8 
2 x 4 ↔ 

 44



Brighton & Hove City Council 

Audit and Standards 
Committee 

Agenda Item 36

  

Subject: Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Quarter 2 Progress 
Report 2023/24 

 
Date of meeting: 30th January 2024 
 
Report of: Executive Director Governance, People and Resources 
 
Contact Officer: Carolyn Sheehan (Audit Manager) 
 Tel: 07795 335692 
 Email: carolyn.sheehan@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
 Russell Banks (Chief Internal Auditor) 
 Tel: 07824 362739  
 Email: russell.banks@eastsussex.gov.uk 
  
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

For general release  
 

 
1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on all 

internal audit and counter fraud activity completed during quarter 2 
(2023/24), including a summary of all key audit findings.  The report also 
includes an update on the performance of the Internal Audit Service during 
the period. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Committee note the report. 

 
3. Context and background information 

 
3.1 The current annual plan for internal audit is contained within the Internal 

Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2023/24 which was approved by the Audit 
and Standard
[...]
open to the 

risk of significant error or fraud. There is a high risk to the ability of the 

system/service to meet its objectives. 

 

64



Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Audit & Standards  
Committee 

Agenda Item 37

  

Subject:  Annual Surveillance Report 2023 
 
Date of meeting: 30th January 2024 
 
Report of: Executive Director Finance Governance and Resources 
 
Contact Officer: Name: Jo Player 
 Tel: 01273 292488 
 Email: jo.player@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
Ward(s) affected: All  
 
For general release  
 

1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to appraise Committee of the activities that 
have been undertaken utilising the powers under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) since the last report to Committee in 
March 2023 
 

1.2 The report also introduces an updated Policy and Guidance document  
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Committee approves the continued use of covert surveillance as an 

enforcement tool to prevent and detect crime and disorder investigated by 
its officers, providing the activity is in line with the Council’s Policy and 
Guidance and the necessity and proportionality rules are stringently applied. 

 
2.2 That Committee notes the surveillance activity undertaken by the authority 

since the report to Committee in March 2023 as set out in paragraph 3.3  
 

2.3 That committee approves the continued use of the Policy and Guidance 
document as set out in Appendix 1 in its updated form. 

 
3. Context and background information 
 

3.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) is the law 
governing the use of covert surveillance techniques by Public authorities, 
including local authorities. RIPA was enacted as part of a suite of legislation 
flowing from the Human Rights Act 1997. RIPA requires that when public 
authorities need to use covert techniques to obtain information about 
someone, they do it in a way that is necessary and compatible with human 
rights. 

 
3.2 RIPA regulates the interception of communications, directed and intrusive 

surveillance and the use of covert human intelligence sources (informants).  
 

65



 

 

Local authorities may only carry out directed surveillance, access certain 
communications data and use informants.  
 

3.3 The Council has carried out no surveillance operation since the last report to 
Committee in March 2023. 
 

3.4 The Protection of Freedoms Act was enacted in November 2012. Since 
then, approval must be sought from a Magistrate when local authorities wish 
to conduct surveillance activity, access communications data and use 
informants. This is in addition to the authorisation by an Authorising Officer 
who meets the criteria regarding their position within the authority. 
 

3.5 In addition to seeking the approval of a Magistrate, all applications must 
meet the Serious Offence test. This stipulates that any directed surveillance 
is restricted to the investigation of offences that carry a custodial sentence of 
six months or more.  The only offence where this will not apply is in regard 
to the investigation of underage sales of tobacco or alcohol.  

 
4. Analysis and consideration of alternative options 
 

4.1 The only alternative is for the Council to completely curtail the use of RIPA 
but this is not considered an appropriate step 

 
5. Community engagement and consultation 
 
5.1 There has been no consultation in the compilation of this report as it is a 

requirement of the Code of Practice pursuant to section 71 of RIPA that 
elected members review the authority’s use of RIPA and set the policy once 
a year 
 

6. Conclusion. 
 

6.1 It is essential that officers are able to use the RIPA powers where necessary 
and within the threshold set out in the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012, but 
only after excluding all other methods of enforcement. An authorisation will 
only be given by the relevant ‘Authorising Officer’ following vetting by the 
‘Gate
[...]
fice.gov.uk/counter-terrorism/regulation-investigatory-powers/ripa-codes-of-practice/
http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/counter-terrorism/regulation-investigatory-powers/ripa-codes-of-practice/
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/23/contents
http://surveillancecommissioners.independent.gov.uk/


Page 31 of 37 

Appendix 4: Guidance for Authorising 

Officers 

 

99



Page 32 of 37 

 

100



Page 33 of 37 

 

  

101



Page 34 of 37 

Appendix 5: Guidance for Applicants 

 

102



Page 35 of 37 

 

103



Page 36 of 37 

 

104



Page 37 of 37 

 

105



106



Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Audit & Standards 
Committee 

Agenda Item 38

  

Subject: Standards Update, including annual review of member 
complaints 

 
Date of meeting: 30th January 2024 
 
Report of: Executive Director, Governance, People & Resources and 

Monitoring Officer 
 
Contact Officer: Victoria Simpson, Senior Lawyer – Corporate Law 
 Tel: 01273 294687   
 Email: Victoria.Simpson@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
For general release  
 

1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 

1.1. To provide an update on Standards-related matters, including a review of 
complaints received in during 2023 alleging that Members have breached 
the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. That the Audit & Standards Committee note the contents of this report.   
 
3. Context and background information 
 

3.1. The Council is required by the Localism Act 2011 to have in place 
arrangements for dealing with complaints against elected and co-opted 
Members. Brighton & Hove City Council regularly reviews the arrangements 
it has in place, including its Code of Conduct for Members and related 
Procedure and guidance. It is transparent about those arrangements, which 
it publishes on its website. It also makes data regarding the complaints 
received in about member conduct publicly available via the reports to this 
Committee. 

 
3.2. Members will 
[...]
of type of conduct complained about 

A Complaints about members’ conduct in their wards, including when discharging their ward responsibilities or 
otherwise communicating with constituents or other stakeholders. 

B Complaints about comments or conduct either at council meetings, or at meetings at which members are 
representing BHCC 

C Complaints about conduct relating to council business or other members made outside council meetings, 
including on social media 

D Complaints about a member’s conduct or position on an issue which is not council business or a ward matter, 
including conduct or a statement reported in the press or made on social media 

 

117



118



 

1 
 

Appendix 2  

Overview of complaints alleging that members have breached the code of conduct which were received 

in between 1st Jan & 31st Dec 2023 

Section one – volume & status of complaints 

Table 1 - Number of complaints 

Complaints against 
members made in 2019 

Complaints against 
members made in 2020 

Complaints against 
members made in 2021 

Complaints against members 
made in 2022 

Complaints against 
members made in 2023 

13 33 36 26 31 

 

 

 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

N
o

 o
f 

co
m

p
la

in
ts

 m
ad

e 
ag

ai
n

st
 m

em
b

er
s

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

119



 

2 
 

Table 1.1 – Status of complaints received in during 2023 as at 17/1/24 

 

 

 

Comments:  

 26 complaints have been determined while 5 remain at preliminary assessment stage at time of writing. 

  

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

Total complaints Closed cases Formal Investigation Ongoing

120



 

3 
 

Section two – Data re subject members (ie the members who were the subject of complaints) and also complainants 

Table 2.1 – subject members 

 Total number of councillors complained about 
 

2023 27 

2022 11 

 

Table 2.2 - complainants1 

 Complaints made by members about other members Complaints made by residents or other stakeholders* 

2023 6 25 

2022 3 23 

2021 5 31 

 

  

                                                           
1 NB complaints made about members by officers are normally dealt with under the Council’s Officer/ Member Protocol. 

121



 

4 
 

 

Section 3 - Complaint topics/ content 

Table 3.1 – Complaint topics 

Code Description of type of conduct complained about 2023 2022 2021 

A Complaints (including but not only by constituents) about members’ discharge of their ward 
responsibilities, or other activities in their wards  

18 6 14 

B Complaints about comments or conduct either at council meetings, or at meetings at which 
members are representing BHCC 

10 8 3 

C Complaints about conduct relating to council business or other members made outside council 
meetings, including on social media 

0 9 16 

D Complaints about a member’s conduct or position on an issue which is not council business or a 
ward matter, including conduct or a statement reported in the press or made on social media 

3 3 3 

 

 

 

122


	Agenda
	30 Minutes
	34 Member Involvement
	35 Formal approval of the Risk Management Framework 2023/24
	Appendix 1 Risk Management Framework
	Introduction
	What is risk management?
	Risk management is part of the Performance Management Framework
	Risk management is integral to corporate governance
	What is corporate governance?
	Risk management is necessary for achieving our strategic objectives
	Risk Management is part of our Behaviour Framework

	Risk Management Approach
	Risk Management Process
	Risk Levels
	Risk Appetite
	Roles & Responsibilities

	Risk Management Process
	Step 1 – Identify
	Risk Description
	Risk Categories Checklist
	Existing Controls

	Step 2 – Risk Assessment
	Likelihood Rating
	Impact Rating

	Step 3 – Treatment
	Risk Treatment

	Step 4 – Review and Report
	Risk Reviews
	Risk Reporting


	damage that is confined to a specific location, or to a number of locations, but requires additional resources. Localised disruption to infrastructure and community services
	

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Audit & Standards Committee 
 

4.00pm 30 January 2024 
 

Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 
 

Minutes 
 

Present: Councillor West (Chair) Robinson (Opposition Spokesperson), Atkinson, 
Burden, Czolak, Guilmant and Miller 
 
Other Members present: David Gill  

 
 

Part One 
 
 

28 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
29a Declarations of substitutes 
 
29.1 Councillor Burden was present as substitute for Councillor Daniel.  
 
29b Declarations of interests 
 
29.2 There were none.   
 
29c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
29.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
29.4 Resolved - That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting.  
 
29 MINUTES 
 
30.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as the correct 

record. 
 
30 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
30.1 The Chair provided the following communications: 

 



 

2 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 30 JANUARY 
2024 

“I have been discussing with officers my concern in the level of detail given in the 
quarterly standards update. I don’t think the detail we receive is sufficent for committee 
to fully oversee its responsibility the standards process. Officers have agreed that it 
would be possible to explore options for greater detail in the report. Therefore I’ve asked 
that Councillor Robinson and I meet with officers to explore these options. Any 
proposals for change will then be table to the next meeting”.  

 
31 CALL OVER 
 
31.1 All items were reserved for discussion.  
 
32 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 

No public representations were received.  
 
33 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
33.1 The Committee considered a letter submitted by Councillor Shanks relating to poor 

standards of behaviour by councillors in council and committtee meetings. 
 

33.2 The Chair provided the following response: 
 
“Thank you presenting your letter and bringing your concerns to us. Your comments 
made are noted.  
In terms of the conduct of elected members, this Council does have in place a detailed 
set of arrangements which aim to make sure that councillors stay within the Nolan 
principles at all times, including (but not only) at Council meetings, which as we all know, 
are webcast and may be viewed online.  
The arrangements we have in place are regularly reviewed, as is the training we offer all 
members to  ensure compliance with the Code. This subject matter is the subject of 
regular Reports to each meeting of this Committee.  
Also, as it happens, on today’s agenda we have our annual review of complaints which 
assesses themes and trends and offers members the opportunity to ask questions and 
to make suggestions for actions to be taken having considered the landscape overall. In 
this context, it is not considered that a review of the type requested is either necessary 
or a proportionate use of officer resources”. 
 

33.3 Resolved- That the Committee note the Letter.  
 
34 FORMAL APPROVAL OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 2023/24 
 
34.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & 

Resources that gave oversight of the Brighton & Hove City Council’s current Risk 
Management Framework with a view to for approval. 
 

34.2 Councillors Miller, Robinson, Burden and Czolak asked questions and contributed to the 
debate of the report.  
 

34.3 Resolved-  
 



 

3 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 30 JANUARY 
2024 

1) That the committee approves the Risk Management Framework as set out in Appendix 
1. 

 
2) That the committee notes the current corporate Strategic Risks and the Committees 

those Risks are reported to, as set out in Appendix 2. 
 
35 INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD QUARTER 2 PROGRESS REPORT 

2023-24 
 
35.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & 

Resources that provided Members with an update on all internal audit and counter fraud 
activity completed during quarter 2 (2023/24), including a summary of all key audit 
findings.  The report also includes an update on the performance of the Internal Audit 
Service during the period. 
 

35.2 Councillors Atkinson, Guilmant, Miller, Robinson, Czolak and Burden asked questions 
and contributed to the debate of the report. 
 

35.3 Resolved- That the Committee note the report.  
 

 
36 ANNUAL SURVEILLANCE REPORT 2023 
 
36.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & 

Resources that appraised Committee of the activities that have been undertaken 
utilising the powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) since 
the last report to Committee in March 2023. The report also introduced an updated 
Policy and Guidance document 
 

36.2 Councillor Atkinson asked a question on the report.  
 

36.3 Resolved-  
 

1) That Committee approves the continued use of covert surveillance as an enforcement 
tool to prevent and detect crime and disorder investigated by its officers, providing the 
activity is in line with the Council’s Policy and Guidance and the necessity and 
proportionality rules are stringently applied. 

 
2) That Committee notes the surveillance activity undertaken by the authority since the 

report to Committee in March 2023 as set out in paragraph 3.3. 
 
3) That committee approves the continued use of the Policy and Guidance document as 

set out in Appendix 1 in its updated form. 
 
37 STANDARDS UPDATE 
 
37.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & 

Resources that provided an update on Standards-related matters, including a review of 
complaints received in during 2023 alleging that Members have breached the Council’s 
Code of Conduct for Members. 



 

4 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 30 JANUARY 
2024 

 
37.2 Councillors Miller, Burden and Atkinson asked questions and contributed to the debate 

of the report.  
 

37.3 Resolved- That the Committee note the report.  
 
38 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL 
 
38.1 No items were referred for information. 
 
39 ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING 
 
39.1 There were none.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.25pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


